

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON SEPTEMBER 20, 2016

No. 16-7067

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MATTHEW GRACE, *et al.*,
APPELLEES,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,
APPELLANTS.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND
METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT CHIEF CATHY LANIER**

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

TODD S. KIM
Solicitor General

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Deputy Solicitor General

HOLLY M. JOHNSON
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 600S
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 442-9890
holly.johnson@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. The District Of Columbia Enacts A System For Licensing The Public Carrying Of Handguns.	2
2. Two District Court Judges Issue Conflicting Rulings On Motions To Preliminarily Enjoin Enforcement Of The “Good Reason” Standard.	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Prevail On The Merits Of Their Claim That The Constitution Requires A “Shall-Issue” Nation.	11
A. Historical analysis demonstrates that the “good reason” standard does not implicate the right codified in the Second Amendment.	12
1. When the Second Amendment was ratified, carrying in the public concourse was generally prohibited.	15
2. Moreover, the “good reason” standard itself is longstanding and thus presumed constitutional.	26
B. Alternatively, the “good reason” standard is likely to survive constitutional scrutiny.	29
1. The “good reason” standard is not categorically unconstitutional.	29

2.	The “good reason” standard should be measured under nothing more rigorous than intermediate scrutiny.	32
3.	The “good reason” standard survives intermediate scrutiny.	40
a.	The Council’s evidence.	42
b.	The evidence the District will introduce in the district court.	46
c.	The Council’s tailoring of the “good reason” standard to accomplish its objectives.	49
II.	The District Court Wrongly Balanced The Equities In Plaintiffs’ Favor.	53
A.	Plaintiffs have not shown that they will suffer irreparable harm if the “good reason” standard is enforced while litigation is pending.	53
B.	The preliminary injunction will irreparably harm the District and the public.	55
C.	Judge Leon’s balancing of the equities is not entitled to deference.	58
	CONCLUSION.	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>*Bonidy v. USPS</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	35, 37, 51
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 8 Idaho 597 (1902).....	18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	58
<i>CFGC v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	53, 54, 55
<i>CFGC v. Navy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	54
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	37
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	35
<i>Dearth v. Lynch</i> , 791 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>*District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 12, 17, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 39
<i>*Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	3, 26, 32, 53, 57
<i>FET v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	58
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 769 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2014)	57
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	30
<i>*Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6, 13, 26, 28, 33, 41, 46, 49, 57
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	30, 42

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	14, 30
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	13
* <i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3, 16, 32, 37, 53, 57
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	38
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	7
<i>Lorillard Tobacco v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	42
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	54
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	58
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	11, 55
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	35
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1988).....	30
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	54
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	55
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	53

<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	37, 38
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014)	2
* <i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , No. 10-56971, 2016 WL 3194315 (9th Cir. Jun. 9, 2016).....	13, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 49, 52
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)	31
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	12
* <i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	32, 33, 41, 50
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	38
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7, 12
<i>Stanley v. USC</i> , 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994)	53
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	40, 46
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	40
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 750 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2014)	32
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	34, 39
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	35
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	38
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Williams v. IRS</i> , 919 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	40

<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	7
<i>Wisc. Gas v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	54
* <i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	3, 33, 39, 47, 48, 49, 51, 53, 56, 57
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)	5
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 808 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5

Statutes and Regulations

1 W. & M., c. 2, § 7 (1689).....	22
2 Edw. 3, 258, ch. 3 (1328).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 930	31
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01 (2001).....	2
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02(a)(4) (2001)	2
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02(a)(4)	2
D.C. Code § 7-2509.06	2
D.C. Code § 7-2509.11	3
D.C. Code § 22-4504 (2009).....	2
D.C. Code § 22-4506(a).....	3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. II.. 1, 2, 6, 9, 11-15, 18, 20-22, 24, 26, 28-37, 39-40, 52, 54-55
Md. Const. of 1776, art. III, § 116

Other

A Bill for the Office of Coroner and Constable (Mar. 1, 1882)16

Ayres & Donohue, *Nondiscretionary Concealed Weapons Laws*,
1 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 436 (1999).....43

Ayres & Donohue, *Shooting Down the “More Guns, Less Crime”
Hypothesis*, 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (2003).....43, 47

Ayres & Donohue, *Yet Another Refutation of the More Guns, Less Crime
Hypothesis*, 6 Econ. J. Watch 35 (2009).....43

Ayres & Donohue, *More Guns, Less Crime Fails Again*,
6 Econ. J. Watch 218 (2009).....43

Black & Nagin, *Do ‘Right to Carry’ Laws Reduce Violent Crime?*,
27(1) J. Legal Stud. Studies 209 (1998)46

Blackstone, *Commentaries* (1769).....25, 36

Blackerby, *The Second Part of the Justice of the Peace* (1734).....21

Blocher, *Firearm Localism*, 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013)17, 18, 25

Bogus, *A Symposium on Firearms, the Militia, and Safe Cities*,
1 Alb. Gov’t L. Rev. 440 (2008).....18, 51

Branas, *et al.*, *Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun
Assault*, 99 Amer. J. Pub. Health 2034 (2009)47

Brockmole & Witt, *Action Alters Object Identification*,
38 J. Experimental Psychology 1159 (2012)51

Cay, *An Abridgment of Publick Statutes In Force and Use* (1739).....21

Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home</i> , 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012)	15, 19, 22, 23, 36
Charles, <i>The Statute of Northampton by the Late Eighteenth Century</i> , 41 Fordham Urb. L.J. City Square 10 (2013)	16, 20, 25
Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home, Take Two</i> , 4 Clev. St. L. Rev. 373 (2016)	20
Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1694).....	23, 36
Cook, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Criminal Records of Homicide Offenders</i> , 294 JAMA 598 (2005)	51
Cook, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Gun Control After Heller</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1041 (2009).....	48
Cook & Ludwig, <i>The Social Costs of Gun Ownership</i> , 90 J. Pub. Econ. 379 (2006)	48
Cress, <i>Whither Columbia? Congressional Residence and the Politics of the New Nation</i> , 32 Wm. & Mary Q. 581 (1975)	34
Dalton, <i>The Countrey Justice</i> (1618)	20
Davis, <i>The Office and Authority of a Justice of the Peace</i> (1774)	17, 34
Dezhbakhsh & Rubin, <i>Lives Saved or Lives Lost? The Effects of Concealed- Handgun Laws on Crime</i> , 88 Am. Econ. Rev. 468 (1998).....	47
Donohue, <i>Guns, Crime, and the Impact of State Right-to-Carry Laws</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 623 (2004).....	43
Donohue, <i>The Impact of Right to Carry Laws and the NRC Report</i> (2014)	43
Dunlap, <i>The New York Justice</i> (1815)	16
Hawkins, 1 <i>Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1716).....	21, 36
Henigan, <i>The Woollard Decision and The Lessons of the Trayvon Martin Tragedy</i> , 71 Md. L. Rev. 1188 (2012)	15, 46

Herz, <i>Gun Crazy: Constitutional False Consciousness and Dereliction of Dialogic Responsibility</i> , 75 B.U. L. Rev. 57 (1995).....	39
Lambarde, <i>Eirenarcha</i> (1582)	19
Lott & Mustard, <i>Crime, Deterrence, and Right-to-Carry Concealed Handguns</i> , 26 J. Legal Stud. 1 (1997)	43
Ludwig, <i>Concealed-Gun-Carrying Laws and Violent Crime</i> , 18 Int’l L. Rev. L. & Econ. 239, 240 (1998)	46
Nat’l Research Council, <i>Firearms and Violence: A Critical Review</i> (2004)	43
Niles, <i>The Connecticut Civil Officer</i> (1833).....	16
Ruben & Cornell, <i>Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry</i> , 125 Yale L.J. F. 121 (2015)	24, 27
U.S. Government Accountability Office, Report to Congressional Requesters, GAO-12-717, <i>Gun Control: States’ Laws and Requirements for Concealed Carry Permits Vary Across the Nation</i> (2012)	29
Winkler, <i>Gunfight: The Battle over the Right to Bear Arms in America</i> (2011).....	18
Winkler, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007).....	37
